

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DEVERN CLEMONS, III, PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL EISINGER
Public Defender

Paul Edward Petillo
Assistant Public Defender
Counsel of Record

Office of the Public Defender
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(561) 355-7600

ppetillo@pd15.state.fl.us
appeals@pd15.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE REASONING OF <i>WILLIAMS v. FLORIDA</i> HAS BEEN REJECTED, AND THE CASE SHOULD BE OVERRULED.....	4
CONCLUSION	21

INDEX TO APPENDICES

A. Order Denying Rehearing and Certification	A2
B. District Court Decision	A3
B. Initial Brief Excerpts	A4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	8
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978).....	10, 11
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979)	7
<i>Cunningham v. State</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1287–88 (2024)	6

<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	6
<i>Florida Fertilizer & Mfg. Co. v. Boswell</i> , 34 So. 241 (Fla. 1903)	14
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 16 Fla. 291 (1877)	14
<i>Mallet v. State</i> , 280 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 2019).....	2
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900)	6
<i>Patton v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 276 (1930).....	6
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400, 415 (1991).....	19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U. S. 83 (2020).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898).....	4, 5
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	passim

Statutes

§ 913.10, Fla. Stat.....	3
Ch. 3010, § 6, Laws of Fla. (1877)	14

Other Authorities

Diamond et al., <i>Achieving Diversity on the Jury: Jury Size and the Peremptory Challenge</i> , 6 J. of Empirical Legal Stud. 425 (Sept. 2009).....	12
Douglas A. Blackmon, <i>SLAVERY BY ANOTHER NAME: THE RE-ENSLAVEMENT OF BLACK PEOPLE IN AMERICA FROM THE CIVIL WAR TO WORLD WAR II</i> (2008)	18
Douglas L. Colbert, <i>Challenging the Challenge: Thirteenth Amendment as a Prohibition against the Racial Use of Peremptory Challenges</i> , 76 Corn. L. Rev. 1 (1990)	16
Higginbotham et al., <i>Better by the Dozen: Bringing Back the Twelve-Person Civil Jury</i> , 104 Judicature 47 (Summer 2020)	12, 13
Jerrell H. Shofner, <i>Reconstruction and Renewal, 1865–1877</i> , in The History of Florida 273 (Michael Gannon, ed., first paperback edition 2018)	14, 15, 16

John Gastil & Phillip J. Weiser, <i>Jury Service as an Invitation to Citizenship: Assessing the Civic Values of Institutionalized Deliberation</i> , 34 Pol'y Stud. J. 605 (2006)	19
Matthew J. Mancini, ONE DIES, GET ANOTHER: CONVICT LEASING IN THE AMERICAN SOUTH, 1866-1928 (1996).....	18
Richard L. Hume, Membership of the Florida Constitutional Convention of 1868: A Case Study of Republican Factionalism in the Reconstruction South, 51 Fla. Hist. Q. 1 (1972).....	15, 16
Shamena Anwar, et al., <i>The Impact of Jury Race In Criminal Trials</i> , 127 Q.J. Of Econ. 1017 (2012)	12
Smith & Saks, <i>The Case for Overturning Williams v. Florida and the Six-Person Jury</i> , 60 Fla. L. Rev. 441 (2008)	13
United States Courts, <i>Juror Experiences</i> , available at https://www.uscourts.gov/services-forms/jury-service/learn-about-jury-service/juror-experiences	19
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	5
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Fla. Const. art. I, § 22	3
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	3
